

342073-II

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
NOV 11 2011
11:21 AM
TACOMA, WA
E

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEFFREY L. CRENSHAW,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable D. Gary Steiner, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

DINO G. SEPE
WSBA# 15879
Attorney for Appellant

DEPARTMENT OF ASSIGNED COUNSEL
949 Market Street, Suite 334
Tacoma, WA 98402-3696
(253) 798-6989

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1	
Appellant relies on the Assignments of Error contained in his brief of Appellant.		
B. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OR ERROR</u>	1	
Appellant relies on the Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error contained in his brief of Appellant.		
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1	
Appellant relies on the Statement of the Case as contained in his brief of Appellant.		
D. <u>REPLY ARGUMENT</u>	1	
1. THE DEFENSE OF ACCIDENT, THOUGH NOT ENUMERATED IN THE LIST OF STATUTORY DEFENSES FOUND IN RCW 9A.16, IS RECOGNIZED BY THE APPELATE COURTS OF WASHINGTON, INCLUDING THIS COURT, AS A DEFENSE TO CHARGE OF INTENTIONAL ASSAULT.....		1
a. <u>Respondent, in its brief, is incorrect by arguing that the defense of accident is not recognized by the court's of this state except in the defense of justifiable homicide</u>		1
b. <u>The defense of accident negates the element of intent in the crime of first degree assault and the jury should have been instructed that the State has the burden to disprove accident beyond a reasonable</u>		5

II. THE TRIAL COURT, BY NOT INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE DEFENSE OF ACCIDENT AND THE STATE'S BURDEN TO DISPROVE IT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR.....7

a. The case law from other jurisdictions relied on by Appellant in his opening brief, while not binding on this court, stands for the principle that appellate courts can and have recognized the defense of accident and required trial courts to instruct on accident even if that defense is not listed in the statutory criminal code.....7

b. Defendant's proposed instructions defined accident, stated that accident was a defense to assault in the first degree, and provided that the State had the burden to disprove accident beyond a reasonable doubt, these instructions were not improper and correctly stated the law.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>State v Acosta</u> 101 Wn. 2d 612, 638 P. 2d 1069 1984).....	5,6,7
<u>State v Aubert</u> 120 N.H. 634, 421 H. 2d 124 (1980).....	10
<u>State v Brightman</u> 155 Wn. 2d 506, 122 P. 3d 150 2005).....	2,3

<u>State v Callahan</u> 87 Wn. App 925, 943 P. 2d 676 (1997).....	1,2,3,4,11
<u>State v Camera.</u> 113 Wn. 2d 631, 639, 781 P. 2d 483 (1989).....	6,7
<u>State v Davis</u> 64 Wn. App 511, 515, 827 P. 2d 298 (1992) rev'd grounds, 121 Wn. 2d 1, 846 P. 2d 527 (1993).....	9
<u>State v. Esters</u> 84 Wn. App 180, 185, 927 P. 2d 1140 (1996).....	9,11
<u>State v Hendrickson</u> 81 Wn. App. 397, 399, 914 P. 2d 1194 (1996).....	3,11
<u>State v Kerr</u> 14 Wn. App. 584, 587, 544 P. 2d 38 (1976).....	3,4
<u>State v Lively</u> 130 Wn. 2d 1, 10-11, 921 P. 2d 1035 (1996).....	6,7
<u>State v McCullum</u> 98 Wn. 2d 484, 656 P. 2d 1064 (1983).....	5,6,7
<u>State v Parker</u> 127 Wn. App. 352, 110 P. 3d 1152 (2002).....	12

State v R.H.
86 Wn. App. 807, 939 P. 2d 217
(1997).....7

State v Stockton
91 Wn. App. 35, 955 P. 2d 805
(1998).....12

State v Walden
131 Wn. 2d 469, 473-74, 932 P. 2d 1237
(1997).....6,7

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

State v Gamarsh
126 N.H. 228, 489 A. 2d 157
(1985).....10

State v Griffin
267 Ga. 586, 481 S. E. 2d 223
(1997).....11

Martin v Ohio
480 U.S. 228, 107 S. ct 1098
(1987).....6

Patterson v New York
432 U.S. 197, 214-15, 97 S. Ct. 2319, 53 L. Ed. 2d 281
(1977).....7

Commonwealth v Podkowka
445 Mass 692, 840 N. E. 476
(2006).....10,11

State v Rosciti
144 N. H. 198, 740 A. 623
(1999).....8,9

<u>Commonwealth v Russell</u> 439 Mass. 340, 787 N. E. 1039, 1042 (2003).....	13
---	----

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHERS

RCW 9A.16.....	1,12
RCW 9A.16.030.....	3,4
RCW 9A.16.020(3).....	3
RCW 9A.16.050.....	3
RCW 9A.36.021 (1)(a).....	8,9
RCW 9A.36.011 (1)(a).....	9
WPIC 15.01.....	4
WPIC 18.02.....	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann § 631:2 1 (b).....	8
